Company now accounts separately for the liability and equity components of the convertible debt in manner that

reflects the Companys nonconvertible debt unsecured debt borrowing rate when interest expense is recognized
The authoritative guidance requires bifurcation of component of the debt classification of that component in equity

and the accretion of the resulting discount on the debt to be recognized as part of interest expense in the Consolidated

Statement of Operations On September 21 2009 the Company filed Current Report of Form 8-K to reflect the

adjustments and reclassifications with respect to the financial information contained in the Companys Annual Report
on Form 10-K and Form 0-KIA for the year ended December 31 2008 filed on March 16 2009 and April 30 2009

as required in connection with the retrospective application of authoritative guidance

The authoritative accounting guidance required retroactive application to the terms of instruments as if they
existed for all periods presented The following table sets forth the effect of the retroactive application on certain

previously reported line items in thousands except per share data

Consolidated Statements of Operations

December 312008

Originally

Reported Effect of Change As Adjusted

Interest expense 18990 $9167 9823
Loss on debt extinguishment 118 118
Net loss 185542 9052 176490
Basic and diluted net loss per share 34.68 1.65 33.03

Represents the decrease in non-cash interest expense of $7.3 million primarily due to the change in

accounting for conversions During 2008 in accordance with authoritative guidance at that time
unamortized debt discounts and debt issuance costs upon conversion were written off to interest expense
Under the new authoritative guidance conversions are accounted for as gains or losses on debt

extinguishment which is accounted for as the difference between the fair value of the debt liability and the

carrying value on conversion principal less unamortized discounts and debt issuance costs Additionally
non-cash interest

expense decreased $1.6 million as result of the increase in capitalized interest for the

demonstration-scale facility due to the increase in the effective interest rate of the 2008 Notes

Represents the recognition of loss upon conversion of $12.1 million of principal during the year ended

December 31 2008 Loss on debt extinguishment is accounted for as the difference between the fair value

of the debt liability and the carrying value on the conversion date

Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 312008

Originally

Reported Effect of Change As Adjusted

Property plant and equipment net 115711 1560 117271
Debt issuance costs and other assets 6851 1418 5433
Convertible senior notes at face value net of discounts 129092 1299 130391
Additional paid-in capital 584020 10157 573863
Accumulated deficit 622613 9052 613561

Represents increase in capitalized interest for the demonstration-scale facility as result of the increase in

the effective interest rate of the 2008 Notes

107

VERENIUM CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTSContinued

Represents the reclassification of debt issuance costs of $2.1 million related to the equity component

conversion option to additional paid-in capital in stockholders equity partially offset by decrease in

amortization and write-off of debt discount to interest expense upon conversions aggregating approximately

$12.1 million in face value due to lower issuance costs related to the debt component